Source: Bloomberg; FactSet; J.P. Morgan; market data as of 6/15/2011 and/or most recent filing
1 �12% long-term growth rate is the median for the 40 largest technology companies; includes 20 technology companies
and 30 consumer and industrial companies.

2 �Pro forma for share repurchase with a target cash to market capitalization of 6.2% and debt issuance at a target leverage
ratio of 1.7x. 1) This illustration does not assume delevering for companies with leverage ratios above target; 2) assumes
offshore cash is taxed at 25% upon repatriation; 3) shares repurchased at a 5% premium to 6/15/2011 closing price, after
which shares settle at original price; 4) forgone interest income calculated based on historical figures; 5) incremental after-
tax interest expense using 10-year industrial debt cost of capital for each company’s appropriate rating; and 6) earnings
payout ratio adjusted to match average of low-growth consumer and industrial companies.

3 Equal to 2011E levered free cash flow divided by market capitalization.

Low growth
tech companies

Low growth
consumer and

industrial
companies

Implied share
price appreciation
to achieve similar

valuationCurrent Pro forma2

Dividend yield 1.2% 6.0% 2.9%

Total payout/earnings ratio 49.0% 77.5% 72.9%

Dividend/earnings payout ratio 13.6% 42.2% 42.2%

Debt/2011E EBITDA 0.8x 1.7x 1.7x

Cash/market cap 27.5% 6.2% 6.2%

Cash flow yield3 9.0% 13.4% 6.1% 120.0%

PEG ratio 1.16x 0.80x 1.77x 122.3%

Forward P/E ratio 11.5x 7.1x 15.3x 116.8%

6   |   Corporate Finance Advisory

Figure 6

Tech firms have a higher business risk than consumer/industrial firms, but their risk has been
declining over the last decade

Asset betas1

The off-shore cash challenge: Recent media reports have highlighted the record cash
balances held by U.S. corporations. A disproportionate amount of this cash is held by
large-cap tech companies with much of it offshore. A few factors drive this concentration
of cash balances in the tech sector. First, the potential for dynamic industry change creates